
Manufacturer Model Compression Type Suppported Firmware Unit Type PTZ Audio Supported I/O Supported
Axis All dual-stream and H.264 capable cameras MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264 v4.30 or above All V two-way V

Level1

FCS-0010 / WCS-0010
FCS-0020 / WCS-0020
FCS-1091 / WCS-1090
FCS-1030 V2.0 / WCS-2030 V3.0
FCS-1060 / WCS-2060
FCS-3021
FCS-5030
FCS-4010
FCS-5011
FCS-1101
FCS-1081A
FCS-4000/4100/4200/4300//4400/4500
FCS-0030 / WCS-0030
FCS-1121
FCS-3061
FCS-4020

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
H.264/MJPEG/MPEG4
H.264/MJPEG/MPEG4
H.264/MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

Fixed
PTZ
Fixed
Fixed
PTZ
Fixed
Fixed
Speed Dome
Bullet
Fixed
Fixed
Speed Dome
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Speeddome

V two-way V

Panasonic
(Communication)

BL-C1
BL-C10
BL-C20
BL-C30
BL-C111
BL-C131
BB-HCS301
BB-HCM100
BB-HCM110
BB-HCM311
BB-HCM331
BB-HCM371
BB-HCM-381
KX-HCM110
KX-HCM280A
BB-HCM403
BB-HCE481
BB-HCM511
BB-HCM527
BB-HCM531
BB-HCM547
BB-HCM515
BB-HCM580
BB-HCM581

MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

(firmware 1.29 or later)
(firmware 1.24 or later)
(firmware 1.30 or later)
(firmware 1.30 or later)
(firmware 3.10 or later)
(firmware 3.10 or later)
(firmware 1.30 or later)
(firmware 1.30 or later)
(firmware 1.30R01 or later)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.30)
(firmware 1.33 or later)
(firmware 1.29)
(firmware 3.12 or later)
(firmware 3.51R00 or later)
(firmware 3.12 or later)
(firmware 3.51R00 or later)
(firmware 3.11 or later)
(firmware 3.13 or later)
(firmware 3.13 or later)

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ Wireless (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
Fixed
Fixed
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ
PTZ MegaPixel
PTZ (Digital Zoom)
PTZ (Digital Zoom)

V two-way V

Panasonic
(Business)

WV-NP1004
WV-NP244
WV-NS202
WV-NF284
WJ-NT304
WV-NW484
WV-NS202A
WV-NS954
WV-NW964
WJ-NT314
WV-NF302
WV-NP304

MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

v1.21
v1.30
v1.11
v1.10
v1.03
v1.10
v2.20
v1.10
v1.10
N/A
v1.10
v1.10

MegaPixel Box
Fixed Box
PTZ
Fixed Dome
4 Ch. Encoder
Vandal Dome
PTZ
PTZ
Outdoor PTZ
4 Ch. Encoder
Ruggedized MegaPixel Fixed Dome
MegaPixel Box

V one-way v

Sony

SNC-CS10
SNC-CS11
SNC-CS20
SNC-CS50
SNC-DF40
SNC-DF50
SNC-DF70
SNC-DF80
SNC-DS10
SNC-DS60
SNC-P1
SNC-P5
SNC-RZ25
SNC-RZ50
SNC-RX550
SNC-RX530
SNC-RX570
SNC-CM120
SNC-CS20
SNC-DM110
SNC-DM160
SNC-DS10
SNC-DS60

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

v1.06
v1.06
v1.02
v2.23
v1.18
v1.14
v1.18
v1.14
v1.02
v1.02
v1.29
v1.29
v1.30
v1.13
v3.02/v2.32
v3.02/v2.32
v3.02/v2.23
v1.03
v1.03
v1.03
v1.03
v1.03
v1.03

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed SuperExwave DEPA
Minidome
DynaView Minidome DEPA
Ruggedized Minidome
Ruggedized SuperExwave Minidome DEPA
Minidome DEPA
Ruggedized Minidome DEPA
Fixed
PTZ
PTZ Exwave
PTZ DEPA
PTZ Exwave DEPA
PTZ Exwave DEPA
PTZ Exwave DEPA Dynaview
Megapixel fixed camera
Fixed camera
Megapixel normal minidome camera
Megapixel ruggedized minidome camera
Normal minidome camera
Ruggedized minidome camera

V two-way x

NVR-0204/0208/0216 support camera List



Manufacturer Model Compression Type Suppported Firmware Unit Type PTZ Audio Supported I/O Supported

AVTech
AVI-201
AVI-202
AVI-203

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/H.264

N/A
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed

x two-way x

Canon
VB-C300
VB-C60
VB-C500D

MJPEG
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

Ver 1.1
Ver1.0.0
Ver1.0.0

PTZ
PTZ
PTZ

v two-way v

ACTi

ACM1011
ACM1511
ACM1231
ACM1232
ACM3011
ACM3401
ACM3411
ACM3511
ACM4000
ACM4001
ACM4200
ACM4201
ACM5601
ACM5611
ACM7411
ACD2100
ACD2200
ACD2300
ACD2400

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

V3.09.14-AC

IP Bullet Camera
MegaPixel Fixed IP Bullet Camera
MegaPixel Fixed IP Bullet Camera
MegaPixel Fixed IP Bullet Camera
IP Fixed Dome
MegaPixel Fixed Dome IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Dome IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Dome IP Camera
IP Cube Camera
IP Cube Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Cube IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Cube IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Box IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Box IP Camera
MegaPixel Fixed Dome IP Camera
1 Ch. Video Server
4 Ch. Video Server
8 Ch. Video Server
16 Ch. Video Server

v two-way v

D-Link

DCS-2102
DCS-2121
DCS-3410
DCS-3420
DVS-N3010
DVS-N3014
DVS-N3040
DVS-N3044
DCS-N3530
DCS-N3531
DCS-N3534
DCS-N5440
DCS-N5442
DCS-N5444
DCS-N6240
DCS-N6241
DCS-N6244
DCS-N2100
DCS-N2104

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

v1.03
v1.03
v1.03
v1.03

Fixed
Fixed
Box
Box
Single-channel video server
Single channel wireless video server
Four-channel video server
Four-channel video server
Day/Night
Day/Night
Wireless
PT
PT/IR
PT/IR/Wireless
PTZ
PTZ PoE
Wireless PTZ PoE
3GPP
3GPP Wireless

x two-way x



Manufacturer Model Compression Type Suppported Firmware Unit Type PTZ Audio Supported I/O Supported

Zavio

F210A
F312A
F611E
F510E/W
F511E/W
F520E
F610A
D610A
D611E
D510E
M511E/W
M510W/W
D520E
F731E
F721A
F521E
V111T

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

LM.1.6.16.03

Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed IP Camera
Fixed Dome IP Camera
Fixed Dome IP Camera
Fixed Dome IP Camera
PT IP Camera
PT IP Camera
Fixed Dome IP Camera
Bullet IP Camera
Bullet IP Camera
Bullet IP Camera
Video Server

v one-way v

H.264 MegaPixel Series:
AM91xxM
AM92xxM
AM93xxM
AM95xxM
AM96xxM
AM97xxM
AM98xxM
AM90xxM

MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264 V5.0.0.3263

Cube
PT
PTZ
IR
Box
Dome
IR Dome
Vandal

H.264 CCD Series:
AM93xx
AM95xx
AM96xx
AM97xx
AM99xx
AM62xx

MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264 V5.0.0.3263

PTZ
IR
Box
Dome
Speed Dome
Video Server

MPEG4 MegaPixel Series:
AM31xM
AM32xM
AM36xM

MJPEG/MPEG4 V3.0.2.3269 CMOS
PT
Box

MPEG4 CCD/VGA Series:
AM30xx
AM31xx
AM32xx
AM35xx
AM36xx
AM37xx
AM38xx
AM39xx
AM61xx

MJPEG/MPEG4 V3.0.2.3269

Vandal
CMOS
PT
IR
Box
Dome
IR Dome
Speed Dome
Video Server

7000 Series
IP7131 (Ver.1)
IP7132 (Ver.1)
IP7135 (Ver.1)
IP7137 (Ver.1)
PT7135 (Ver.1)
PT7137 (Ver.1)

MJPEG/MPEG4

0102b
0102a
0301b
0401a
0301a
0400b

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
PTZ
PTZ

New 7000 Series
IP7130
IP7133
IP7134
IP7142
IZ7151
IP7153
IP7154
IP7160
IP7161
IP7251
IP7330
PZ7111
PZ7112
PZ7121
PZ7122
PZ7131
PZ7132
PZ7151
PZ7152
PT7135
FD7131
FD7132
FD7141
FD7141V
FD7151

MJPEG/MPEG4

0101b
0101b
0101e
0201a
0101f
0100b
0100b
0102a
0102h
0100f
0103a
0106b
0104e
0106b
0104c
0100b
0100e
0101b
0101b
0301a
0201c
0201c
0101b
0101b
0201b
0102a

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
PTZ
Fixed Dome
Fixed Dome
Fixed Dome
Fixed Dome
Fixed Dome
Speed Dome

Vivotek v one-way v

A-MTK v two-way v



Manufacturer Model Compression Type Suppported Firmware Unit Type PTZ Audio Supported I/O Supported

Toshiba IK-WD01A
IK-WB70A

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4 N/A Speed Dome

IP Bullet v one-way v

Abus

TV7240
TV7230
TV7203
TV7204
TV7206
TV7220
TV7221
TV7222
TV7223

MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4
MJPEG/MPEG4

0102a,0102c,0910l
0102a,0102c,0910w
0202a,0203a,0210l
0202a,0203a,0210w
0100b
610l
610w
710l
710w

P/T
P/T
Compact Fixed
Compact Fixed
Video Server
Boxed
Boxed
Boxed
Boxed

v one-way v

Arecont Vision

AV1300
AV1305
AV1355
AV2100
AV2105
AV2155
AV3100
AV3105
AV3155
AV3130
AV5100
AV5105
AV5155
AV8180
AV8185
AV8360
AV8365

MJPEG
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG/H.264
MJPEG
MJPEG/H264
MJPEG
MJPEG/H264

N/A

1.3M IP Camera
1.3M H.264 IP Camera
1.3M MegaDome H.264
2M IP Camera
2M H.264 IP Camera
2M MegaDome H.264
3M IP Camera
3M H.264 IP Camera
3M MegaDome H.264
3M/1.3M Day and Night
5M IP Camera
5M H.264 IP Camera
5M MegaDome H.264
8M 180°Panoramic
8M 180°Panoramic H.264
8M 360°Panoramic
8M 360°Panoramic H.264

x one-way x

Etrovision

EV6150
EV6150A
EV6151A
EV6153A
EV6551A
EV6552A
EV8150A
EV6353A
EV6250A
EV3850A
EV3151A
EV3151
EV3150A

MJPEG/MPEG4/H.264 v1.5.1

Box
Box
Box
Box
Dome
Dome
MegaPixel
Outdoor
Speed Dome
Video Server
Video Server
Video Server
Video Server

v Two-way x

Mobotix
M12
M22
D12
D24

MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG
MJPEG

3.4.5.18
3.4.5.18
3.4.5.18
4.0.1.15

DualNight
Allround
DualDome
MonoDome

v Two-way x

* Last updated on Dec. 30th, 2009
* For firmware version not specified, please use the latest
firmware from the manufacturers
* Certain cameras do not support audio function
* Support of Canon, ACTi, D-Link cameras requires firmware
v1.2.0 or above
* Support of Zavio, and AMTK cameras requires firmware v1.3.0 or
above
* Support of Vivotek cameras requires firmware v1.3.3 or above
* Support of Toshiba, Abus, Arecont Vision, Etrovision and
Mobotix requires firmware v1.4 or above


